

**Date: March 4, 2024** 

Admin number: EEvA/20/2024

To: African Evaluation Association (AfrEA)

## Ghana, Accra

Subject: - Support letter to Tameru Demeke for Board of Directors competition, for treasurer

The Ethiopian Evaluation Association (EEvA) nominated Mr **Tameru Demeke** for the Board of Directors of African Evaluation Association (AfrEA), 2024 for the **treasurer** 

Tameru is a member of EEvA since 2009, he served the Association as interim board member from 2011-2013 at the position of Finance Head. From 2014-2016, I served as elected board member at the position of Treasurer.

Tameru has strong skills of financial management and served as member in different committees. He was also part of Independent Electoral Board Member for the AfrEA election which was conducted in Yaunde, Camerron. And he led the election successfully and get recognition by AfrEA at Yaunde, Cameroon.

Tameru worked as board members, who struggle to reregister the Association and exist especially when the former Authority of Civil Society Organization Registration tried its best to dissolve the Association.

Should you need further information, you can reach us through email at ethiopianevaluation@gmail.com or derejem2005@gmail.com

Therefore, we kindly request your cooperation to consider his candidacy.

Kind regards,

Mr Dereje Tsegaye Mamo,

President, Ethiopian Evaluation Association

Addis Ababa, Ethiopia Mobil: +251-911193279,

Address: Grace Plaza, 4th Floor office no 402